
Agenda Report 

TO: CITY COUNCIL DATE: DECEMBER 11, 2006 

FROM: CITY CLERK 

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE CANVASS OF THE 
NOVEMBER 7,2006 SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION - 
MEASURE A (NFLIROSE BOWL STADIUM RENOVATION 
INITIATIVE) AND MEASURE B (CHARTER AMENDMENT - 
TAXPAYER PROTECTION AMENDMENT) 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the City Council adopt a resolution accepting the canvass 
of votes certified by the Los Angeles County ClerkIRegistrar-Recorder for the 
Pasadena Special Municipal Election which was consolidated with the Statewide 
General Election held on November 7, 2006. 

BACKGROUND: 

Two Pasadena measures were placed on the November 7, 2006 ballot. 
Measure A, an initiative petition "Proposal for the National Football League 
Renovation of the Rose Bowl Stadium for Professional Football Use," qualified 
for placement on a special municipal election ballot. Measure B, a Charter 
amendment amending Article XVII, the Taxpayer Protection Amendment of 2000, 
was also placed on the November 7 ballot pursuant to the recommendations of 
the Task Force on Good Government. The election results for the two 
measures, as submitted to the voters, are as follows: 

Measure A 

Shall the ordinance providing for the National Football League renovation of the 
Rose Bowl Stadium for professional football use and for lease of the Rose Bowl 
Stadium to the National Football League be adopted? 

MEETING O F  !2/11/2006 AGENDA ITEM NO 7 .  - 



Page 2 - City Council December 1 1, 2006 

The election resulted in the defeat of Measure A by the following vote: 

Yes votes: 9,992 (28.02%) Novotes: 25,662(71.98%) 

Measure B 

Shall the Pasadena City Charter, Article XVll - Taxpayer Protection Amendment, 
be amended to: clarify the duties of public officials who receive a "personal or 
campaign advantage" from recipients of certain public benefits; exempt certain 
trustees, directors, or officers of specified nonprofit organizations from its 
provisions; extend its provisions to persons bidding on certain city contracts; and 
make other technical or administrative changes? 

The election resulted in the passage of Measure B by the following vote: 

Yesvotes: 19,551 (61.55%) No votes: 12,213 (38.45%) 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Funds in the amount of $229,396 were previously appropriated to the City Clerk's 
Department Election Account No. 81 14-1 01 -263000 for total election-related 
costs for the November 7, 2006 special municipal election. 

Respectfully submitted, 




















